TOWNSHIP OF HOLMDEL

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 13 PARKS AND RECREATIONAL FACILITIES, SECTION 13-3 SWIM CENTER, SECTION 13-3.2, FEES AND CHARGES OF THE CODE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF HOLMDEL 2018-03

BE IT ORDAINED by the Township Committee of the Township of Holmdel, County of Monmouth and State of New Jersey as follows: (additions are <u>underlined</u>, and deletions are in [brackets]):

Section 1. Section 13-3.2 is hereby amended as to the amount of fees as follows:

a. Memberships. The classes of membership and fees for the year are as follows. All fees shall be paid in full.

be paid in ruii.					
(1) Resident family membersh	nip: Prior to April 15 [\$5]	7 5] <u>\$585</u>			
	After April 15	[\$635]	<u>\$645</u>		
(2) Resident individual membership 18 years or older, proof					
Required:	Prior to April 15	[\$325] <u>\$3</u>	<u>30</u>		
	After April 15	[\$375]	<u>\$385</u>		
(3) Resident senior citizen membership 62 years or older, proof required: Prior to April 15 [\$130] \$135					
ľ	Prior to April 15 [\$13 After April 15	50] <u>51</u> [\$150]	<u>\$155</u>		
(4) Non-resident family:	Prior to April 15	[\$770]	<u>\$780</u>		
	After April 15	[\$815]	<u>\$830</u>		
(<u>5</u>) Non-resident individual membership 18 years or older, proof required:					
(<u>o</u>) Non resident marvidual me	Prior to April 15		\$42 <u>5</u>		
	After April 15	[\$470]	<u>\$475</u>		
(6) Non-resident senior citizer	n membership 62 years o	r older, proof r	eauired:		
\ /	Prior to April 15 [\$18	•	•		

After April 15

[\$200]

<u>\$205</u>

(<u>7</u>)	August/Labor Day only Family (membership available ONLY after seasonal				
	membership reaches capacity)				
	Resident family:		\$400		
	Non-resident family:		\$445		
(8)	August/Labor Day only Indivudual (membership a	vailable ONI	LY after seasonal		
	membership reaches capacity)				
	Resident:	[\$225]	\$250		
	Non-resident:		\$295		
(9)	Swim Lessons				
	Membe	Members:			
	Non-Member	Non-Members:			
(10) Swim Team Fee (member)				
	First Chil	d:	\$80		
	Each Additional Child:		\$65		
	Late Fee after 6/20/15	i;	\$15 each child		
	Swim Team Individual (membership limited to	swim team)			
	Resident	[\$250]	<u>\$250</u>		
	Non-Resident	[\$270]	<u>\$275</u>		
	Volunteer Work Bond	\$50			
(11) Guest Book – Book of 5 Passes	\$40			
(12) Daily Guest Pass (Members)		\$10		
	Twilight Guest Pass (after 5 PM – Members)	\$ 5			

(13) Re	placement ID Card Fee	\$10		
(14) Lat	oor Day Guest Fee – Guest of Member	\$ <u>5</u>		
(15) Fa	amily Day Entrance Fee (non-member)	\$ <u>5</u>		
b.	No Change			
c.	No Change			
d.	No Change			
e.	No Change			
Section	2 The remainder of all other sections and subsections of	the aforementioned		
Section 2. The remainder of all other sections and subsections of the aforementioned ordinance not specifically amended by this ordinance shall remain in full force and effect.				
Section 3. All Ordinances or parts thereof inconsistent with the provisions of this ordinance are hereby repealed as to such inconsistency.				

Section 4. If any section paragraph, subdivision, clause or provision of this ordinance shall be adjudged invalid, such adjudication shall apply only to the section, paragraph, subdivision, clause or provision so adjudged and the remainder of this ordinance shall be deemed valid and

Section 5. This ordinance shall take effect upon its passage and publication according to law.

effective.

LEGAL NOTICE

The foregoing ordinance was introduced and passed on the first reading at a meeting of the Township Committee of the Township of Holmdel held on February 13, 2018 and will be considered for final passage and adoption at a meeting of said Township Committee to be held on February 27, 2018 at Township Hall, 4 Crawfords Corner Road, Holmdel, NJ at 7:30 PM at which time and place all persons desiring to be heard thereon will be given full opportunity.

Thomas Critelli, Mayor

Attest: Wendy L Patrovich, RMC/CMR Deputy Township Clerk